# CITY OF HARRISBURG ORDINANCE #2016-04, RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Harrisburg as follows:

#### ARTICLE I - PURPOSE

## SECTION 1 - PURPOSE.

Ordinance #2016-04 is an ordinance amending the City's Residential Building Code. The City Council of the City of Harrisburg has deemed this amendment to be reasonable and reasonably related to the needs of the residents of Harrisburg for new home construction.

#### **SECTION 2 – JURISDICTION.**

These regulations shall govern all territory within the statutory jurisdiction of the City of Harrisburg, South Dakota.

#### **SECTION 3 – SEVERABILITY AND SEPARABILITY.**

Should any Article, Section, Subsection, or Provision of this Ordinance be found to be or declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the portion so declared to be invalid or unconstitutional.

#### ARTICLE II – CHAPTER 9.04 – RESIDENTIAL CODE.

Amend Chapter 9.04 to add the following:

R302.13 Fire Protection of Floors. Not adopted by the City.

Amend Chapter 9.04 to remove the following:

R317.1 Location required.

R317.1.1 Field treatment.

### ARTICLE III - REPEAL OF PRIOR ORDINANCE.

This Ordinance shall repeal and replace Ordinance 2016-02 in its entirety.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Harrisburg that this Ordinance shall become effective in accordance to law.

CITY OF HARRISBURG ATTEST:

Mayor Julie Burke-Van Luvanee Finance Officer Mary McClung

# CITY OF HARRISBURG ORDINANCE #2016-04, RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE AMENDMENT

First Reading: May 16, 2016
Second Reading: June 6, 2016
Published: June 16, 2016
Effective: July 6, 2016